

**No. 23-0565**

---

**IN THE SUPREME COURT OF TEXAS**

---

**LUKE HOGAN, ON BEHALF OF HIMSELF AND OTHER INDIVIDUALS SIMILARLY  
SITUATED,**

*Appellant,*

**v.**

**SOUTHERN METHODIST UNIVERSITY, AND OTHER AFFILIATED ENTITIES AND  
INDIVIDUALS,**

*Appellee.*

---

Certified Question from the  
United States Court of Appeals for the Fifth Circuit  
No. 22-10433

---

**BRIEF OF APPELLEE**

---

M. Scott Barnard  
Texas Bar No. 24001690  
*sbarnard@akingump.com*  
Heather L. Peckham  
Texas Bar No. 24028995  
Brennan H. Meier  
Texas Bar No. 24077507  
AKIN GUMP STRAUSS HAUER & FELD LLP  
2300 N. Field Street, Suite 1800  
Dallas, Texas 75201  
214.969.2800  
214.969.4343 (fax)

**ATTORNEYS FOR APPELLEE SOUTHERN METHODIST UNIVERSITY**

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

IDENTITY OF PARTIES AND COUNSEL ..... i

INDEX OF AUTHORITIES..... iv

STATEMENT OF THE CASE..... viii

STATEMENT OF FACTS .....2

A. Plaintiff Enters Into The Student Agreement Governing This  
Dispute .....2

B. In March 2020, SMU Suspends In-Person Classes Due To The  
COVID-19 Pandemic And Related Government Orders .....3

C. The Texas Legislature Enacts The Pandemic Liability Protection Act.....5

D. Plaintiff Brings This Putative Class Action Against SMU.....6

E. The District Court Grants SMU’s Motion To Dismiss.....8

F. The Fifth Circuit Certifies The Constitutionality Of The PLPA To  
This Court .....8

SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT .....10

ARGUMENT .....12

The PLPA Is Not Unconstitutionally Retroactive Under The Texas  
Constitution .....12

1. Plaintiff Had No “Settled Expectation” of Recovery on His Novel  
Refund Claim .....15

2. The PLPA Limits Only Monetary Relief, Not Other Forms of Relief  
That Plaintiff Expressly Sought .....20

3. The PLPA Clearly Serves a Compelling Interest Well Supported in  
the Legislative Record .....25

PRAYER .....31

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE.....33

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE .....33

## INDEX OF AUTHORITIES

### Cases

<i>In re A.D.</i> , 73 S.W.3d 244 (Tex. 2002).....	22
<i>In re A.V.</i> , 113 S.W.3d 355 (Tex. 2003) .....	16
<i>Ex parte Abell</i> , 613 S.W.2d 255 (Tex. 1981) .....	21
<i>Barshop v. Medina-Cnty. Underground Water Conservation Dist.</i> , 925 S.W.2d 618 (Tex. 1996) .....	24, 28
<i>Brazos River Auth. v. City of Houston</i> , 628 S.W.3d 920, 935-36 (Tex. App.—Austin 2021, pet. granted, op. & judgm’t vacated w.r.m.).....	19
<i>Brazos River Auth. v. City of Houston</i> , No. 21-0642, 2022 WL 4099236 (Tex. Sept. 2, 2022).....	19
<i>City of Austin v. Whittington</i> , 384 S.W.3d 766 (Tex. 2012) .....	23
<i>City of Tyler v. Likes</i> , 962 S.W.2d 489 (Tex. 1997) .....	22
<i>De Cordova v. City of Galveston</i> , 4 Tex. 470 (1849).....	22
<i>DeJoria v. Maghreb Petroleum Expl., S.A.</i> , 935 F.3d 381 (5th Cir. 2019) .....	12, 15, 21, 24
<i>Dieckhaus v. Bd. of Governors of Univ. of N. Carolina</i> , 883 S.E.2d 106 (N.C. Ct. App. 2023).....	27
<i>Ferretti v. Nova Se. Univ., Inc.</i> , 586 F. Supp. 3d 1260 (S.D. Fla. 2022).....	27
<i>Fire Protection Services v. Survitec Survival Products, Inc.</i> , 649 S.W.3d 197 (Tex. 2022) .....	<i>passim</i>

<i>Hogan v. S. Methodist Univ.</i> , 74 F.4th 371, 378 (5th Cir. 2023) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>King v. Baylor Univ. (“Baylor I”)</i> , 46 F.4th 344 (5th Cir. 2022) .....	9, 18
<i>King v. Baylor Univ. (“Baylor II”)</i> , No. 20-cv-0054-DC, 2023 WL 2518335 (W.D. Tex. Mar. 11, 2023), <i>appeal pending</i> , No. 23-50259 (5th Cir.) .....	14
<i>Landgraf v. USI Film Prods.</i> , 511 U.S. 244 (1994) .....	12, 23
<i>Mellowitz v. Ball State Univ.</i> , 196 N.E.3d 1256 (Ind. Ct. App. 2022), <i>opinion vacated</i> , 205 N.E.3d 196 (Ind. 2023) .....	27
<i>Norman v. Dallas Tex. Healthcare LLC</i> , No. 3:20-cv-03022-L, 2023 WL 4157485 (N.D. Tex. June 7, 2023), <i>obj. filed</i> Sept. 21, 2023 .....	14
<i>In re Occidental Chem. Corp.</i> , 561 S.W.3d 146 (Tex. 2018) .....	21
<i>Oncor Elec. Delivery Co. v. Dallas Area Rapid Transit</i> , 369 S.W.3d 845 (Tex. 2012) .....	23
<i>Robinson v. Crown Cork &amp; Seal Co.</i> , 335 S.W.3d 126 (Tex. 2010) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Ross v. Creighton Univ.</i> , 957 F.2d 410 (7th Cir. 1992) .....	18
<i>Tenet Hosps. Ltd. v. Rivera</i> , 445 S.W.3d 698 (Tex. 2014) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Tex. Educ. Agency v. Am. YouthWorks, Inc.</i> , 496 S.W.3d 244 (Tex. App.—Austin 2016), <i>aff’d sub nom.</i> , <i>Honors Acad., Inc. v. Texas Educ. Agency</i> , 555 S.W.3d 54 (Tex. 2018) .....	27, 30

<i>Tex. Mun. League Intergovernmental Risk Pool v. Tex. Workers’ Comp. Comm’n, 74 S.W.3d 377 (Tex. 2002)</i> .....	14
<i>Tex. S. Univ. v. Villarreal, 620 S.W.3d 899 (Tex. 2021)</i> .....	18
<i>Tex. Water Rights Comm’n v. Wright, 464 S.W.2d 642 (Tex. 1971)</i> .....	12, 22
<i>Union Carbide Corp. v. Synatzske, 438 S.W.3d 39 (Tex. 2014)</i> .....	14, 15, 28
<i>United Healthcare Ins. Co. v. Davis, 602 F.3d 618 (5th Cir. 2010)</i> .....	28
<i>Univ. of Tex. Sw. Med. Ctr. at Dallas v. Estate of Arancibia ex rel. Vasquez-Arancibia, 324 S.W.3d 544 (Tex. 2010)</i> .....	23
<i>Wisconsin v. Yoder, 406 U.S. 205 (1972)</i> .....	30
<i>Zaatari v. City of Austin, 615 S.W.3d 172, 182-92 (Tex. App.—Austin 2019, pet. denied)</i> .....	19, 27
<b>Constitutional Provisions</b>	
Tex. Const. Article III, § 39 .....	5
Tex. Const. Article 7, § 1 .....	29
<b>Statutes and Rules</b>	
11 U.S.C. § 523(a)(8).....	3
Ala. Code 1975 §§ 6-5-791, 792 (eff. Feb. 12, 2021) .....	27
F.S.A. § 768.39 (eff. July 1, 2021) .....	27
Ind. Code §§ 34-12-5-5(1), 34-12-5-7 (eff. Apr. 29, 2021).....	27
N.C. Gen. Stat. § 116-311(a) (eff. July 1, 2020) .....	27

T.C.A. § 49-7-159 (eff. Aug. 17, 2020).....	27
Tex. Civ. Prac. & Rem. Code § 74.155 <i>et seq.</i> .....	29
Tex. Civ. Prac. & Rem. Code § 148.001 <i>et seq.</i> .....	29
Tex. Civ. Prac. & Rem. Code § 148.004(b).....	5, 6, 20
W. Va. Code §§ 15-19-3(11), 55-19-4 (eff. Mar. 11, 2021).....	27
<b>Other Authorities</b>	
Tex. Proc. of Mar. 13, 2020.....	25
Tex. Exec. Order No. GA-08 (Mar. 19, 2020).....	4, 26
Tex. Exec. Order No. GA-16 (Apr. 17, 2020).....	4, 26
H.R. 87-26985, 87th Reg. Sess. (Tex. 2021).....	5, 6, 26
S.R. 87-26985, 87th Reg. Sess. (Tex. 2021).....	5
Shambie Singer, 2 SUTHERLAND STATUTES AND STATUTORY CONSTRUCTION § 41:3 (8th ed. 2022).....	23
